WAVERLEY

COUNCIL

18 September 2018

A meeting of the WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL will be held on level 3, Waverley Council
Chambers, Cnr Bondi Road and Paul Street, Bondi Junction at:

12.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

QUORUM: Three Panel members.
APOLOGIES: By e-mail to WLPP@waverely.nsw.gov.au
OR

Late notice by telephone to the WLPP Co-ordinator on 9083 8273.



AGENDA

WLPP-1809.A
Apologies

WLPP-1809.DI
Declarations of Interest

The Chair will call for any declarations of interest.

WLPP-1809.1 PAGE 4
148 Wellington Street, Bondi Beach — Demolition of front fence and construction of a hardstand
car space, front boundary fencing and associated landscaping (DA-130/2018)

Report dated 17 September 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.

WLPP-1809.2 PAGE 38
11 Barracluff Avenue, Bondi Beach — Delete condition 2(a) of DA-96/2017 to allow for a hardstand
car space in the front yard of a semi-detached dwelling (DA-96/2017/A)

Report dated 17 September 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-1809.3 PAGE 51
17 Murriverie Road, North Bondi — Demolish existing dwelling and construct two storey attached
dual occupancy with basement parking, two in-ground swimming pools, Strata division to create
two lots from one, and the removal of a Canary Island Date palm (Pheonix canariensis) located
within the adjacent verge (DA-61/2018)

Report dated 10 September 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.
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WLPP-1809.4 PAGE 98
83A Brighton Boulevarde, Bondi Beach — Section 8.3 review of refusal determination to a proposal
for alterations and additions, including an additional storey to the semi-detached dwelling (DA-
435/2017/1)

Report dated 17 September 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

WLPP-1809.5 PAGE 137
249-251 Bronte Road, Waverley — Review of refusal for a change of use to funeral home including
internal alterations and signage (DA-524/2017/1)

Report dated 17 September 2018 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.
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REFERRALS
No internal or external referral comments were sought.
SUMMARY

The application has been made under Section 4.55(1a) and seeks to delete a condition imposed
by the Development and Building Unit (DBU) that rejected the hardstand parking component of
an application that also included a first floor addition to a semi-detached dwelling. The application
is in effect a review of the decision to reject the hardstand.

The proposal is contrary to a number of DCP controls and relies heavily on the supposed precedent
set by Nos.5 and 7 Barracluff Avenue. Whilst the outcome at that property appears relevant, it
must be noted that it is part of an unfinished project, that when finished will provide for shared
parking for two properties at the expense of 1 kerbside space, and a consistent aesthetic to both
semis. This cannot be said of the proposal for this property.

The proposal includes the removal of the front wall of the dwelling and does not demonstrate a
sympathetic or integrated approach to providing on-site parking.

No submissions were received during the notification period and no Councillor submissions have
been made.

The application is being referred to the Waverley Local Planning Panel as it is in effect a review of
a decision by the DBU and is therefore being elevated to a higher determining authority for review.

The recommendation is to refuse the application.
RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the Section 4.55 Modification Application be REFUSED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel
for the reasons contained in Appendix A:

Report prepared by: Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of
the Development and Building Unit (MR, AF, AR)
by:

Lee Kosnetter | LK Planning Angela Rossi

Consultant Planner Manager, Development Assessment (South)

Date: 16 September 2018 Date: 17 September 2018

Reason for referral:
4(a) Review of previous refusal by the Development Building Unit.

48



APPENDIX A — REASONS FOR REFUSAL

Having regard to section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
development application is refused for the following reasons:

1.

The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, as the proposed development is contrary to Waverley Development
Control Plan 2012, in respect to the following provisions:

a. PartB8-Transport
i. Clause 8.4(a) as off-street parking is not characteristic of the street, and therefore
vehicular access from the street is not permitted.

b. Part C1 - Dwelling House, Dual Occupancy, Secondary Dwelling, Semi-Detached Dwelling
and Terrace Development

i Clause 1.11.2(d)(iv) as the distance between the building and the front property
boundary is not a minimum of 5.4m;

ii. Clause 1.11.2(d)(vi) as there is no predominance of this form of off-street parking
in the immediate vicinity of the site;

jii. Clause 1.11.3(b) as the parking is not sympathetically integrated into the design
of the dwelling nor is it secondary in area and appearance to the site; and

iv. Clause 1.11.3(c) as the facade/frontage of the dwelling is being demolished and
removed for the primary purpose of providing parking.

The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iv) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal does not satisfy Schedule 1, Part 1 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, as insufficient documentation has been provided
to properly assess the application, including :

a. The proposed location of the bin storage area and the direct passage of the bins to
the kerbside collection area without the need for traversing stairs.

The proposed development does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal will have an adverse social impact in the locality as
it removes kerbside parking space at an unsustainable rate, noting a better alternative has
been demonstrated at nearby properties.

The proposal is not considered to be in the public interest for the reasons outlined above,
contrary to Section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.
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WAVERLEY

Application number

DA-61/2018

Site address

17 Murriverie Road, North Bondi

Proposal

Demolish existing dwelling and construct two storey attached dual occupancy
with basement parking, two in-ground swimming pools, Strata division to create
two lots from one, and the removal of a Canary Island Date palm (Pheonix
canariensis) located within the adjacent verge.

Date of lodgement

8 March 2018

Owner M Caspary
Applicant Uri T Design
Submissions One

Cost of works $1,000,000

Issues

Floor space ratio

Recommendation

That the application be APPROVED

0 51015202530

Site Map
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PREAMBLE
Site and Surrounding Locality
A site visit was carried out on 22 June 2018.

The site is identified as Lot 69 in DP 7758, known as 17 Murriverie Road, NORTH BONDI. The site is
rectangular in shape with a north frontage measuring 13.26m, east side boundary measuring 36.57m,
south rear boundary measuring 13.26m and west side boundary measuring 36.57m. The site has an
area of 484.98m? and is generally flat with an average fall across the site of approximately 0.11m.

The site is occupied by a two storey dwelling house with vehicular access provided from Murriverie
Road and a garage located at the rear of the site.

The subject site is adjoined by dwelling houses on either side. The Locality is characterised by a variety
of residential developments which are predominantly detached in form, although attached dual
occupancy developments are an emerging trend.

Figure 1: View of the existing dwelling
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Figure 3: The rear of the existing dwelling
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1.2

13
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Figure 5: Street trees adjacent the site

Relevant History

L-330/2002 — Alterations and additions — Approved 20 June 2002.

No relevant history.

Proposal

The application seeks permission to demolish the existing dwelling and ancillary domestic structures

and to construct an attached dual occupancy which is two storeys in height plus basement. Each
dwelling comprises 3 x bedrooms, study, living areas, in-ground swimming pool and basement garage.
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2.1

2.1.1

The application also seeks a Strata division creating 2 lots from 1, the removal of various trees located
within the site and the removal of a Canary Date Palm (Phoenix canariensis) located within the adjacent
verge.

A photomontage of the proposal is below.

Figure 1: Photomontage of the proposal provided by the architect — street trees not shown

ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under
section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments,
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004
A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the development application.
The BASIX Certificate lists measures to satisfy BASIX requirements which have been incorporated into

the proposal. A standard condition is recommended ensuring the measures detailed in the BASIX
Certificate are implemented.
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2.1.2

2.13

SEPP 55 Remediation of Land

There is no known history of contamination applicable to the site. The subject site has historically been
used for residential purposes. Accordingly, site land contamination is considered unlikely and no

further investigation is necessary.

Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development

are outlined below:

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision

‘ Compliance ‘

Comment

1.2 Aims of plan

2.6 Subdivision — consent
requirements

The proposal is consistent with the aims of
the plan.

The proposal seeks permission for a Strata
subdivision of the attached dual occupancy.
There is no minimum standard for strata

Residential Zone

4.1 Minimum subdivision lot

Yes subdivision and the strata plan is considered
to be satisfactory
Land Use Table The proposal is defined as a dual occupancy,
R2 — Low Density Ves which is permitted with consent in the R2

zone.

The proposal does not seek a Torrens Title

size NA subdivision.
e 325m?
4.3 Height of buildings The proposal is within the height limitations
e 8.5m Yes of the standard.
4.4 Floor space ratio and The proposal has a GFA of 325m? which
4.4A Exceptions to floor space results in a FSR of 0.67:1; a 47.83m? or
ratio 17.25% exceedance of the development
e 0.57:1 No standard.
See discussion below.
4.6 Exceptions to development The application is accompanied by a written
standards request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley
LEP 2012 (WLEP) to vary the FSR
See development standard. A detailed discussion
discussion of the variation to the development standard

is presented below this table.
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Provision ‘ Compliance Comment

6.1 Acid sulfate soils The subject land is located in a Class 5 Acid
Sulfate Soil area.

The proposal does not include any works

Yes within 500m of an adjacent Class or land that
is below 5m AHD; accordingly, an Acid Sulfate
Soil Management Plan has not been
provided/requested.

6.2 Earthworks Conditions of consent are recommended to
ensure the stability of the subject and

Yes surrounding sites, and to address the
provisions of Clause 6.2 of the WLEP.

6.3 Flood planning The subject land is identified within the WLEP
as being within a ‘Flood Planning Area’;
accordingly, the provisions of Clause 6.3 of
the WLEP apply and are considered to be
satisfied.

Yes
Council’s Stormwater Engineers have
reviewed the proposal and advised their
support of the development subject to the
imposition of conditions of consent.

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation
to the Waverley LEP 2012.

Exceptions to Development Standards

Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio

The proposal has an overall floor space ratio of 0.67:1, which exceeds the floor space ratio
development standard of 0.57:1 prescribed under clause 4.4A of Waverley LEP 2012 by 47.83m? in

gross floor area or 17%.

A written request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley LEP 2012 has been made to vary the
development standard. The justification presented in the written request is summarised as follows:

e The proposed dual occupancy is compliant with the Building Height Development Standard
and all of the DCP controls that apply to the site.

e The SEE demonstrates the proposal is unlikely to cause impacts to nearby residents and will
positively contribute to Murriverie Road.
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e The development standard’s underlying purpose is to control bulk, scale and residential
density in the R2 zone. The proposal complies with the height and setback controls contained
with the LEP and DCP resulting in a compliant building envelope.

e In our opinion, the requirement to comply with the maximum FSR control is unnecessary in
this circumstances as the proposal is contextually compatible with the surrounding
developments and does not result in unreasonable amenity impacts to neighbouring
properties.

e Refusing the proposal would be inconsistent with the desired future character and
contradictory to the recent approvals of dual occupancy development non-compliant with the
FSR control. In our opinion, strict compliance with the maximum FSR requirement is
unreasonable in the context of the adjacent approvals and will prevent the orderly and
economic use and development of the subject land.

e Council has accepted variations to the maximum FSR standard in the past, such as the
following examples:

On 23 June 2016, Waverley Council approved DA 28/2016 No. 7 Murriverie Road,
North Bondi, with a FSR of 0.64:1 with a development standard of 0.57:1.

On 22 November 2016, the Land and Environment Court approved DA 139/2016 for a
new dual occupancy at No. 13 Murriverie Road, North Bondi with an FSR of 0.73:1.
The maximum FSR was 0.57:1.

Other proposals include, No. 26 Clyde Street, North Bondi (DA 251/2016) with a
maximum FSR of 0.62:1 and an approved FSR of 0.89:1; No, 10 Roe Street (DA
599/2014) with a maximum FSR of 0.61:1 and an approved FSR of 0.70:1 and No. 29
Owen Street (DA 34/2015) with a maximum FSR of 0.64:1 and an approved FSR of
0.76:1.

e The proposal is permissible within the R2 Low Density Residential zone and complies with all
the DCP controls. It also satisfies four of the ‘unreasonable and unnecessary’ tests established
by the Court in Wehbe.

e Inouropinion the proposal is in the public interest, as it is consistent with the objectives of the
development standard and the Zone. This satisfies Tests 1 to 4 in Wehbe and Clause
4.6(4)(a)(ii) as the objectives are achieved, despite the non-compliance.

On balance, it is considered that the Applicant’s argument demonstrates, in accordance with sub
clauses (3) and (4), that compliance with the FSR development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in this instance and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
dispensation.

The proposal is in the public interest as it is consistent with objectives of the development standard
and R2 Low Density Residential Zone.
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2.1.4 Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 - Amendment No 5 (Waverley DCP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development
are outlined below:

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance ‘ Comment

1. Waste The application is accompanied by a SWRMP
which generally complies with the objectives and
controls relating to waste removal and
management, subject to amendments detailed
within the recommended condition of consent.

Yes

2. Energy and water The application is BASIX certified; accordingly,
conservation the application is consistent with relevant
energy and water conservation objectives,
including those specified in the Waverley
Development Control Plan 2012 (WDCP).

Yes

5. Tree preservation The site contains no trees which display
attributes worthy of retention and therefore
their removal is supported.

Situated within the adjacent verge are two street
trees, one of which is to be retained the other
removed. Included in the recommendation are
conditions of consent relating to the retention
and protection of the street tree to be retained.

Yes

6. Stormwater Provided plans are considered satisfactory with
respect to stormwater details.

Yes
Conditions of consent are recommended.

8. Transport The proposal complies with transport and
Yes parking controls.

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C1 Dwelling House, Dual Occupancy, Secondary Dwelling, Semi-
Detached Dwelling and Terrace Development Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance Comment

1.1.1 Flat roof dwelling Yes The proposal does not exceed the 7.5m height

house limitation for flat roof dwellings; the maximum

e Maximum overall building height is 7.38m at RL17.34 above
building height of 7.5m existing ground level.

59



Development Control

1.1.2 External wall height
e Maximum external wall
height of 7.5m

1.2.1 Front and rear building

Compliance

Yes

Comment

The proposal does not exceed the 7.5m external
wall height limitation; maximum wall heights
measure 7.38m above existing ground level.

The proposal is positioned on the land to provide

e Minimum of 0.9m

e Minimum setback of
0.9m from side
boundaries

e New development
should be visually
compatible with its
streetscape context. It
should contain or at least
respond to essential
elements that make up
the character of the
surrounding area.

e Development must not
dominate the
streetscape, particularly
when viewed from a
public place such as
parks, reserves, beach or
the ocean.

e Maintain the established
character of the building
in terms of significant
landscaping. Existing
ground levels and
significant landscaping is
to be maintained.

lines a transition between the adjoining buildings on
e Predominant front Yes either side. No part of the proposed building
building line extends forward or beyond the shallowest
e Predominant rear setback of adjoining buildings.
building line at each Yes
floor level
1.2.2 Side setbacks Yes The proposal is setback between 0.9m — 2.18m

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

from side boundaries.

All excavation is setback in excess of 0.9m of side
boundaries and complies with the objectives of
the control.

The proposal incorporates a flat roof which is in-
keeping with the emerging character of the area.

The proposal, which replaces a substantial
building, is appropriate in its siting on the land
and bulk and scale to minimise its visual
dominance within the streetscape. Furthermore,
the proposed form, bulk and scale are in-keeping
with the emerging character of the area.

Verge landscaping that is consistent within the
character of other street plantings is to be
maintained. The removal of the Canary Island
Date Palm from within the verge is supported as
it is out of character with other plantings and
therefore its removal will be to the betterment
of the streetscape.

o)
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Development Control

Minimum lot size:
e 450m? for attached

Front:

e Maximum height of 1.2m

e Solid section no more
than 0.6m high

Side and Rear:

e Maximum height of 1.8m

e Windows to habitable
rooms are not to directly
face windows to
habitable rooms and / or
open space of
neighbouring dwellings
unless direct views are
screened or other
appropriate measures
are incorporated into the
design.

e Maximum size of
balconies:
10m?in area
1.5m deep

e  Minimum of three hours
of sunlight maintained to
living areas and principal
open space areas of
adjoining properties on
21 June

e Views from the public
domain are to be
maintained

e Lower density residential
accommodation is to be
designed and sited so as
to enable a sharing of

Compliance

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Comment

The proposed attached dual occupancy has a
land area of 484.98m?and exceeds the minimum
requirement.

Existing side and rear boundary fencing are to
remain.

Proposed internal fencing shall not exceed 1.8m
in height.

Windows to ground level living areas are located
to minimise overlooking impacts.

Direct views from upper level side windows are
minimised through the inclusion of a timber
batten privacy screening device. Rear facing
upper level habitable room windows are treated
with the same privacy screening device, however
screening does not extend above balcony
balustrading. Given the extent of views currently
afforded from the existing unscreened upper
level balcony and associated external stairs into
the private open spaces of neighbouring
properties, a lack of screening to rear balconies
with not exacerbate overlooking impacts.

Proposed balconies do not exceed 10m? in area
or a depth of 1.5m.

Submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that
on 21 June, a minimum of three hours of
sunlight is maintained to the living and principal
open space areas of adjoining properties.
Further, the proposal will not result in additional
overshadowing impacts to adjoining properties.

The proposal will not impact upon views from/to
the public domain. Views are district in nature.

@)
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Development Control

views with surrounding
dwellings particularly
from habitable rooms
and decks.

Compliance

Comment

e Maximum of one per
property

e Maximum width of 3m at
the gutter (excluding

splay)

e Overall open space: 40%
of site area

e Overall landscaped area:
15% of site area

e  Minimum area of 25m?
for private open space

e Front open space: 50%
of front building setback
area

e Front landscaped area:
50% of front open space
provided

1.11.1 Parking rates Yes Each dwelling comprises three bedrooms and is
Maximum rates: provided covered parking for two vehicles in
e 2 spaces for 3 or more accordance with the control.
bedrooms
1.11.2 Location Yes The garages are incorporated in to the design of
e Behind front building line the proposal and do not extend forward of the
for new dwellings front building alignment.
e Consistent with
hierarchy of preferred
car parking locations
1.11.3 Design Yes The garages are designed and sited to
complement the building facade and is partially
excavated to not form a dominate visual
element within the streetscape. Further, the
proposal incorporates a shared access way, as
sought by the WDCP.
1.11.4 Dimensions Yes Minimum required dimensions per vehicle are
e 5.4m x 2.4m per vehicle achieved.
1.11.5 Driveways Yes The proposal includes one 3m wide driveway per

dwelling which are centrally located and
accessible via a shared crossover.

Conditions of consent relating to driveway
location, crossing and swept wheel path are
included in the recommendation.

The proposal provides: 270m? or 55.7% of the
site as open space; 147m? or 30.3% as
landscaped area; 79m? or 32% private open
space per dwelling; 34.7m? or 52.1% front
setback open space; and 34.7m?or 52.1% front
setback landscaped area.




2.2

2.3

2.4

Development Control Compliance Comment

e Located in the rear of Yes The proposed in-ground swimming pools are
property both located to the rear of the property and
away from side and rear boundaries of adjoining
properties.

Conditions of consent relating to noise from
ancillary pool equipment are included in the
recommendation.

Other Impacts of the Development
The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA.

Itis considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental,
social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed.

Suitability of the Site for the Development
The site is considered to be suitable for the proposed development.
Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days and a site notice erected on the site, in accordance with
Waverley Development Control Plan 2012, Part A — Advertised and Notified Development.

One submission was received. The issues raised in the submission are summarised and discussed
below.

Table 4: Summary of property addresses that lodged a submission

Property

North Bondi Precinct Committee

Issue: Increase in density
Response: The proposal is of a density envisaged within the R2 Low Density Residential Zone.
Issue: Exceeds FSR

Response: The proposal exceeds the FSR standard by 17.25%. This matter has been discussed in the
report.

Issue: Presentation to the street

Response: The proposal is in-keeping with the emerging character derived by dual occupancy
development. This matter has been discussed in the report.
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2.5

3.1

3.2

33

Issue: Privacy

Response: The proposal includes screening devices to upper level side and rear facing windows. This
matter has been discussed in the report.

Issue: Loss of on-street vehicle parking

Response: The proposal maintains the number of on-street vehicle parking spaces adjacent the site,
as the existing crossover is to be reinstated.

Issue: Removal of street tree

Response: The street tree proposed for removal presents in average condition and is out of character
with other street plantings.

Public Interest

It is considered that the proposal will have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to
appropriate conditions being imposed.

REFERRALS
Driveways — Creating Waverley

The application was referred internally to Council’s Traffic and Development Manager, who
recommends approval subject to conditions.

Recommended conditions are included in Appendix A of this report and have been imposed to ensure
alterations to Council’s infrastructure is undertaken to the reasonable satisfaction of Council.

GIS ePlanning — Waverley Digital

The application was referred internally to Council’s GIS and ePlanning Officer, who recommends the
imposition of conditions should the application be granted development consent.

Recommended conditions are included in Appendix A of this report.
Stormwater — Creating Waverley

The application was referred internally to Council’s Manager Design, who advised that the submitted
stormwater drainage plans prepared by AKY Civil Engineering, Project No. 18002, Drawing No. H-01
(revision DO, dated 27 August 2018 have been checked and are considered satisfactory with respect
to stormwater details.

Recommended conditions are included in Appendix A of this report and have been imposed to ensure
the stormwater system has been constructed in accordance with the approved stormwater

management plans and to best engineering practice.

The subject site is located within a Flood Planning Area. Selected floor levels satisfy Council
requirements.
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3.4

3.5

Strategic Tree Planning — Clean and Attractive Waverley
The application was referred internally to Council’s Strategic Tree Planning Officer, who advised:

e Situated on the nature strip are two trees:

1. A Canary Island Date palm (Pheonix canariensis) in average condition. The tree is 6 metres in
height and is a single specimen out of character with the other street plantings. Removal is
supported; and

2. A mature Hill’s Fig tree (Ficus macrocarpa var ‘Hillii’). The tree is 7 metres with an 8 metre wide
canopy. The tree is in average condition however it is the first tree in a distinctive row of Hill's
Fig trees that starts from this section of Murriverie Road. Retention and protection required.

Recommended conditions are included in Appendix A of this report and have been imposed to ensure
the retention of a street tree deemed to display attributes worthy of protection.

Sustainable Waste — Sustainable Waverley

The application was referred internally to Council’s Sustainable Waste Officer, who recommends the
imposition of conditions should the application be granted development consent.

Recommended conditions are included in Appendix A of this report.
SUMMARY

The proposal seeks consent to demolish the existing dwelling and its ancillary domestic structures,
the construction of a two storey attached dual occupancy development with basement garages, in-
ground swimming pools (2), Strata subdivision and the removal of one Canary Island Date palm
(Pheonix canariensis) located within the adjacent verge.

Notwithstanding its non-compliance with the FSR development standard, the proposal accords with
the objectives of the controls, is comparable with recent developments within the streetscape and
consists no adverse environmental impacts. The FSR non-compliance is supported as it satisfies the
considerations of Clause 4.6; therefore, support of the variation would not be against the public
interest.

Public notification resulted in the receipt of one submission. Raised issues have either been
addressed through the imposition of conditions of consent or do not have sufficient planning merit to

warrant rejection of the proposal. No Councillor submissions were received.

The proposal is considered to satisfy the considerations of Section 4.15 of the Act and is supported
subject to the conditions below.

RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the Development Application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel subject to
the Conditions in Appendix A:

Report prepared by: Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of
the Development and Building Unit by:
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Fiona Koutsikas Arif Faruqi

Development Assessment Planner Manager, Development Assessment (North /
South)
Date: 6 September 2018 Date: 10 September 2018

Reason for referral:

3 Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10%
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APPENDIX A — CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT
The development must be in accordance with:

(a) Architectural Plan Nos DA-1001 to DA-1004, DA-2001 to DA-2004, DA-3001 (all Revision A) dated
6 March 2018, prepared by Uri T Design and received by Council on 8 March 2018,

(b) Draft Strata Plan with Surveyor Ref 10017SP;

(c) Landscape Plan and documentation prepared by Woodside Plants and Design (Revision B), dated
6 March 2018 and received by Council on 8 March 2018;

(d) BASIX Certificate;

(e) Stormwater Details and documentation prepared by AKY Civil Engineering (Drawing No. H-01,
Revision D, dated 27 August 2018 and received by Council on 27 August 2018;

(f) Schedule of external materials and colour, Plan No DA-4002 (Revision A) dated 6 March 2018,
prepared by Uri T Design and received by Council on 8 March 2018; and

(g) The Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) and Checklist, in accordance with the
SWRMP Checklist of Part B, Waverley DCP 2012.

Except where amended by the following conditions of consent.

DOMESTIC HEATERS

The provision of solid fuel heating/cooking appliances is prohibited.

BONDI - ROSE BAY SAND BODY

This site is located within the Bondi - Rose Bay Sand Body as identified in Council’s Aboriginal Cultural
Heritage Study 2009. Should an object of potential Aboriginal or archaeological significance be
discovered during the demolition, excavation or construction period associated with this
development, works are to immediately cease and the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service must
be contacted. Works may resume on the site pending receipt of express written permission from the
NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service. Waverley Council must be notified of any referral to the
NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service and be provided with a copy of any subsequent response.
INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING

Air conditioning unit(s) installed within the building shall:

(a) Be located a minimum of 1.5 metres from a boundary.
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(b) Be located behind the front building line and if visible suitable screened and located in an
appropriate location.

(c) Not be adjacent to neighbouring bedroom windows.
(d) Not reduce the structural integrity of the building.

(e) Not emit noise that is audible within a habitable room in any other residential property
(regardless of whether any door or window to that room is open):

(i) before 8.00am and after 10.00pm on any Saturday, Sunday or public holiday; or
(ii) before 7.00am and after 10.00pm on any other day.

(f) Not provide noise emissions that exceed 5dBA above the ambient background noise level
measured at the property boundary at any other time outside of (e).

INTRUDER ALARM

Intruder alarm/s associated with the development must operate only in accordance with the
requirements of Clause 53 of the Protection of the Environment Operations (Noise Control) Regulation
2008 under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997.

NOISE FROM BUILDING WORKS - RESTRICTED ACTIVITIES

Where there is a strong community reaction to noise associated with demolition, excavation and/or
construction, Council may require respite periods by restricting the hours that the specific noisy
activity can occur.

Notes: If this is imposed, Council will take into account:

1. Times identified by the community when they are less sensitive to noise

2. If the community is prepared to accept a longer period of construction in exchange for
restrictions on construction times.

USE OF EACH DWELLING
Each dwelling is to be used only as a single unit dwelling house.
EXCAVATION TO BE LIMITED

Excavation shall be limited to that shown in the approved plans. Excavation, proposed or undertaken
in the certification or construction of the development, that results in additional habitable or non-
habitable floor space (including storage) shall require the submission of a new development
application or Section 96 application to modify the approved development. During consideration of
this application construction work on site shall cease without prior agreement of Council. Failure to
comply with this condition may lead to Council prosecuting or taking a compliance action against the
development for breach of its consent.
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10.

COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTION

A cash contribution is payable to Waverley Council pursuant to section 7.12 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and Waverley Council Development Contributions Plan 2006 in
accordance with the following:

(a) A cost report indicating the itemised cost of the development shall be completed and
submitted to council:

(1) Where the total development cost is less than $500,000:
"Waverley Council Cost Summary Report"; or,

(2) Where the total development cost is $500,000 or more:
"Waverley Council Registered Quantity Surveyor's Detailed Cost Report".

A copy of the required format for the cost reports may be obtained from Waverley Council
Customer Service Centre or downloaded from: www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/publications/

(b) Priortotheissue of the Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided that the levy has been
paid to Council in accordance with this condition or that the cost of works is less than $100,000.

(c) Should a section 4.55 modification result in any change to the total cost of the work, the Section
7.12 contribution is to be revised and amended. Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate,
evidence must be provided that the revised levy has been paid to Council in accordance with this
condition.

Waverley Council Development Contributions Plans 2006 may be inspected at Waverley Council
Customer Service Centre.

Advisory Note

- A development valued at $100,000 or less will be exempt from the levy.

- A development valued at $100,001 - $200,000 will attract a levy of 0.5%.

- A development valued at $200,001 or more will attract a levy of 1% based on the full cost of the
development.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

A deposit or guarantee satisfactory to Council for the amount of $25,000 must be provided as security
for the payment of the cost of making good any damage caused or unauthorised works that may be
caused to any Council property as a consequence of this building work.

This deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee must be established prior to the issue of the Construction
Certificate. The full amount of the difference after recovery of Council's cost for any repair of damage
to Council property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property will be refunded after

satisfactory completion of the building work to the person who paid the deposit.
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11.

12,

13.

14.

TREE PRESERVATION BOND

A bond of $10,000 is to be lodged with Council either as cash or by way of an unconditional bank
guarantee to ensure the protection and maintenance of the Ficus macrocarpa var ‘Hillii’ (Ficus
tree) on the naturestrip. The bond is to be lodged prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

The sum will be forfeited to the Council at its discretion for a breach of these requirements, and will
be refunded twelve (12) months from the issue of the Occupation Certificate subject to the
satisfaction of Council.

LONG SERVICE LEVY

A long service levy, as required under Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long
Service Payments Act, 1986, is to be paid in respect to this building work. In this regard, proof that the
levy has been paid is to be submitted to Council prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

Note: Council acts as an agent for the Long Service Payment Corporation and the levy may be paid at
Council's office. The levy rate is 0.35% of building work costing $25,000 or more.

STAMPING OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION PLANS BY SYDNEY WATER

The approved development application plans must be submitted to a Sydney Water Quick Check
agent or Customer Centre to determine whether the development will affect Sydney Water’s sewer
and water mains, stormwater drains and/or easements and if further requirements need to be met.
Plans will be appropriately stamped.

Please refer to the web site www.sydneywater.com.au for:

e Quick Check agents details — see Building Developing and Plumbing then Quick Check; and

e Guidelines for Building Over/Adjacent to Sydney Water Assets — see Building Developing and
Plumbing then Building and Renovating

e or telephone 13 2092.

Note:

The consent authority or accredited certifier must either:

e ensure that a Quick Check agent/Sydney Water has appropriately stamped the plans before the
issue of any Construction Certificate; or

e if there is a combined Development/Construction Certificate application, ensure that a Quick
Check agent/Sydney Water has appropriately stamped the plans prior to works commencing on
site.

NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until:

(a) a Construction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in
accordance with Section 81A(2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act ; and

(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of appointment

in accordance with Section 81(A)(2)(b) of the Environmental Planning & the197 Assessment Act,
1979 and Form 7 of Schedule 1 of the Regulations; and
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15.

16.

17.

18.

(c) Council is given at least two days’ Notice in writing of the intention to commence the building
works.

The owner/applicant may make application to Council or an Accredited Certifier for the issue of a
Construction Certificate and to be the Principle Certifying Authority.

HOARDING REQUIRED

If required, a standard A-Class hoarding designed and constructed in accordance with the
requirements of the Work Cover Authority being erected on the street alignments of the property,
prior to the commencement of building operations, and such hoardings to be maintained during the
course of building operations. Details of the hoarding are to be provided to Council prior to issue of
the Construction Certificate.

Where the hoarding is to be erected over the footpath or any public place, the approval of Council
must be obtained prior to the erection of the hoarding.

SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN

A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) Checklist 2 shall be submitted to the Principal
Certifying Authority for approval in accordance with Waverley DCP 2012 prior to the issue of the
Construction Certificate. In this regard, Council expects demolition and excavated material to be
reused and/or recycled wherever possible.

The builder and all subcontractors shall comply with the approved SWRMP Part 1 and 2 at all times
during construction. At least one copy of the SWRMP is to be available on site at all times during
construction. Copies of demolition and construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received
the material for recycling or disposal and the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all
times during construction.

EROSION, SEDIMENT AND POLLUTION CONTROL

Erosion, sediment and pollution control measures are to be implemented on this site. These
measures are to be in accordance with Council's Stormwater Policy and are to be implemented prior
to commencement of any work or activities on or around the site. Details of these measures are to be
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issuing of a Construction Certificate.

CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN PLAN OF MANAGEMENT
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the applicant is to submit a “Construction Vehicle and
Pedestrian Plan of Management” (CVPPM) for the approval of the Executive Manager, Creating

Waverley

The CVPPM shall:

Q

Show the size and number of trucks to be used during the various stages of the development.

b. Show the route to be taken by trucks in (a) above within the Waverley Council area when gaining
access to and from the site. Note, if it is considered with the information submitted that such
vehicles cannot adequately and safely gain access to and from the site or where access into or out
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19.

20.

21.

22.

of the site may not be not possible without the need to remove an unsatisfactory number of
vehicles parked on the roadway in the vicinity of the site, the trucks may not be approved for use.
c. Show the location and length of any proposed Works/Construction Zones.

Note:

(i) Such zones require the approval of the Waverley Traffic Committee and Council prior to
installation.

(ii)  Itis illegal to park a truck exceeding 4.5tonnes on a roadway for more than one (1) hour
unless signs are installed allowing such and illegal to barricade/ reserve a section of roadway
without the prior approval of Council.

d. Indicate the number of and where it is proposed to park light vehicles associated with
staff/employees/contractors working on the site.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Prior to the issuance of occupation certificate, certification is to be provided from a suitably qualified
hydraulics engineer, that the stormwater system has been constructed in accordance with the
approved stormwater management plans and to best engineering practice.

ENGINEERING DETAILS

Structural details prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer being furnished to Council
or Accredited Certifier in connection with all structural components prior to the issue of a
Construction Certificate.

LONG SECTION OF DRIVEWAY

Long sections drawn along both edges of both the driveways shall be submitted to Council for the
approval of the Executive Manager, Creating Waverley prior to issue of the Construction Certificate.

The long section drawings shall:

1. Be drawn at a scale of 1:25

2. Include reduced levels (RL’s) of the Murriverie Road carriageway, the kerb and gutter, footpath
and paving within the property and the garage floor.

3. Include existing and design levels.

4. Include ground clearance of the B85 design vehicle using the ground clearance template
contained in Appendix C of AS 2890.1: 2004 Off Street Car Parking.

5. Show all paving on Council’s land being sloped/drained towards the roadway.

SWEPT WHEEL PATH DRAWINGS

Prior to issue of the Construction Certificate, swept wheel path drawings, prepared by a suitably
qualified and experienced traffic engineering consultant, showing the swept wheel path of a vehicle
entering and exiting the garages from Murriverie Road shall be submitted to Council for the approval
of the Executive Manager, Creating Waverley.

The swept wheel path drawings shall:

1. Be drawn for the B85, standard design vehicle as described in AS/NZS 2890.1: 2004 Part 1 Off
Street Car Parking.
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34.

35.

36.

COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE OR COMMENCEMENT OF
USE

FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

The Principal Certifying Authority prior to occupation or use of the development must issue a final
Occupation Certificate. In issuing an Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifying Authority must be
satisfied that the requirements of Section 109H of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act,
1979 have been satisfied.

STREET NUMBER

The street number for the property must be displayed and shall be a minimum of 75mm high and
shall be positioned 600mm-1500mm above ground level on the site boundary that fronts the street.
Should the number be fixed to an awning then it shall be a minimum 150mm high.

FUNERAL HOUSE- USE AND OPERATION

The use and operation of the premises shall comply with the requirements of the Public Health Act,

1991 and Public Health (Disposal of Bodies) Regulation 2002. There is to be no preparation of bodies
carried out on the premises.
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